

From: [Foi Enquiries](#)
To: [REDACTED]
Subject: EIR-17-0617 - Asbestos in Schools
Date: 16 May 2017 13:02:02
Attachments: [Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf](#)

Dear [REDACTED],

Thank you for your information request of 21 April 2017. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested.

1. The number of the schools in your borough that contain asbestos.

The following information is what has been identified during both Asbestos Management and refurbishment reports.

Establishment	Chrysotile	Amosite	Crocidolite	Previous Asbestos Removal works undertaken	Date of survey or re-inspection visit.
Abbotswells Primary	YES			YES	31/07/2013
Aberdeen Grammar School	YES			YES	16/08/2012
Ashley Road School	YES	YES		YES	16/03/2017
Bramble Brae School	YES	YES		YES	07/02/2013
Bridge of Don Academy	YES	YES		YES	15/07/2017
Broomhill School	YES		YES	YES	08/06/2012
Bucksburn School	YES	YES		YES	30/10/2013
Charleston School	YES				15/04/2012
Cordyce Residential School	YES	YES		YES	15/06/2016
Cornhill School	YES	YES		YES	07/12/2016
Culter School	YES			YES	15/10/2012
Cults School	YES	YES		YES	04/03/2016
Danestone School	YES			YES	12/08/2013
Dyce Academy	YES			YES	19/02/2017
Dyce Primary	YES	YES		YES	15/11/2012
Fernielea School	YES	YES		YES	18/11/2012
Ferryhill School	YES	YES		YES	27/06/2012
Forehill School	YES			YES	18/10/2012
Gilcomstoun School	YES			YES	11/06/2012
Glashieburn School	YES			YES	11/10/2012
Greenbrae School	YES	YES		YES	24/10/2012
Hanover Street School	YES				31/10/2012
Harlaw Academy	YES	YES		YES	29/09/2016
Hazelhead Academy	YES	YES		YES	15/08/2016
Hazelwood School	YES			YES	04/10/2012
Holy Family RC School	YES			YES	17/11/2016
Kincorth Academy	YES			YES	24/06/2013
Kingsford School	YES			YES	06/09/2012
Kingswells School	YES				05/10/2012
Kirkhill School	YES	YES		YES	06/03/2017
Kittybrewster School	YES	YES	YES	YES	12/08/2013
Loriston School	YES			YES	14/02/2017
Middleton Park School	YES			YES	02/11/2012
Milltimber School	YES	YES		YES	14/09/2012

Muirfield School	YES	YES		YES	08/08/2013
Northfield Academy	YES	YES		YES	27/09/2012
Oldmachar Academy	YES			YES	11/10/2012
Quarryhill School	YES	YES		YES	21/03/2013
Riverbank School	YES	YES		YES	20/02/2017
Scotstown School	YES			YES	18/11/2016
Skene Square School	YES	YES	YES	YES	02/08/2013
St Josephs RC School	YES	YES		YES	16/01/2017
St Machar Academy	YES	YES		YES	22/07/2013
St Peters RC School	YES			YES	29/07/2013
Stoneywood School	YES	YES		YES	08/08/2013
Sunnybank School	YES			YES	31/07/2013
Torry Academy	YES	YES		YES	08/07/2013
Tullos School	YES	YES		YES	14/09/2016
Walker Road School	YES		YES	YES	23/08/2012
Westpark School	YES	YES		YES	12/09/2012
Woodside School	YES			YES	29/07/2013
	51	27	4	49	

2. The date and outcome of the last independent audit or inspection of each of these schools Asbestos Management Plans.

As noted in spreadsheet above. Asbestos material found may have been removed, encapsulated or areas made secure and access denied to building users/contractors until such time as budgets are available and works can be programmed. Where Asbestos has been found but not removed, re-inspections are, in certain cases, undertaken.

3. The details of any reported incidents of asbestos exposure in these schools between 2011 and 2016.

We have had no reported incidents in these schools where employees were exposed to asbestos between 2011 & 2016

4. The number of school employees (existing and retired staff to include teaching staff, school support staff and caretakers, etc) that have pursued a claim against you for exposure to asbestos within one of your schools.

5. The number of these claims that have been settled.

6. The amount of money that has been paid in settlement of these claims (with and without your authority accepting responsibility).

Years	No of claims	Net Paid
1980-2006	5	£0

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Information Compliance Team

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under Regulation 2(1) of the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), ACC considered that it was exempt from release through FOISA, and must therefore give you notice that we are refusing your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA (Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002). However, you have a separate right to access the information which you have requested under Regulation 5 of the EIRs, under which ACC has

handled your request. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under the EIRs.

Information Compliance Team
Communications and Promotion
Office of Chief Executive
Aberdeen City Council
3rd Floor North
Business Hub 17
Marischal College
Broad Street
ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk

01224 523827/523602

Tel 03000 200 292

*03000 numbers are free to call if you have 'free minutes' included in your mobile call plan.
Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of 10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk